

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

Marcus Conner,  
                    Petitioner-Appellant,  
  
v.  
  
Dennis Reagle,  
                    Respondent-Appellee.

)  
)  
) Appeal from the U.S. District  
) Court for the Southern  
) District of Indiana (Indianapolis)  
)  
) No. 21-cv-02188-SEB-MPB  
)  
) The Hon. Sarah Evans Barker  
)  
)  
)

---

**BRIEF AND REQUIRED SHORT APPENDIX OF APPELLANT**

---

Christopher Keleher  
The Keleher Appellate Law Group  
1 East Erie, Suite 525  
Chicago, Illinois 60611  
(312) 448-8491  
ckeleher@appellatelawgroup.com

APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 22-1780

Short Caption: Conner v. Reagle

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 1

INTRODUCTION ..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ..... 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

    A. Overview of The Proceedings ..... 5

    B. The Underlying Charges..... 6

    C. The 1,034 Days of Pretrial Detention ..... 6

    D. The Direct Appeal ..... 8

    E. The State Post-Conviction Hearing ..... 9

    F. The State Post-Conviction Appeal ..... 10

    G. Conner Seeks Federal Relief ..... 12

    H. Conner’s Habeas Corpus Petition ..... 14

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 15

ARGUMENT.....17

I. Standard of Review ..... 17

II. The Principles Governing Conner’s Habeas Corpus Petition ..... 17

III. The “Extraordinarily-and Disconcertingly-Long” Wait to Try Conner  
For Three Controlled Buys Violated Conner’s Speedy Trial Rights  
Where Conner Repeatedly Objected to The Delay ..... 18

    A. The vital interests fostered by this fundamental right..... 18

    B. A strong speedy trial claim exists here given the 1,034-day  
delay, Conner’s multiple objections, and the causes of the  
continuances ..... 19

IV.	The Indiana Court of Appeals Disregarded Clearly Established Federal Law Because It Gave <i>Barker</i> And Its Progeny Short Shrift .....	23
A.	Tripling the time for a presumptively prejudicial delay .....	24
B.	This case was exceedingly simple.....	26
C.	Every delay but one was the prosecution’s responsibility. ....	26
D.	Conner distanced himself from counsel .....	28
E.	Conner invoked his rights early and often.....	29
F.	Stewing in jail for 1,034 days epitomizes prejudice .....	31
G.	Tangible prejudice is not required.....	31
V.	Trial Counsel Was Ineffective for Not Arguing The 1,034-Day Delay Violated Conner’s Speedy Trial Rights Where A <i>Pro Se</i> Conner Repeatedly Notified Counsel of The Clear Constitutional Violation.....	32
VI.	Conner’s Diligent Pursuit of His Rights Along With Exceptional Circumstances Warrant Equitable Tolling.....	34
A.	The uniqueness of Conner’s ordeal requires relief. ....	34
B.	Six invocations and preserving an issue for a decade is diligence	35
C.	Professional misconduct creates an extraordinary circumstance.	37
D.	Post-conviction counsel’s ineffective assistance is an extraordinary circumstance under the <i>Martinez-Trevino</i> framework.....	41
	1. Thwarting a timely filing is ineffective assistance .....	43
	2. Not researching the habeas deadline is ineffective assistance	43
E.	The underlying ineffective assistance claim has merit .....	45
F.	Summation .....	46
	CONCLUSION.....	46
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH F.R.A.P. RULES 32(a)(7) & 32(g), and CIRCUIT RULE 32(c) .....	48

PROOF OF SERVICE..... 49  
CIRCUIT RULE 30(d) STATEMENT ..... 50  
REQUIRED SHORT APPENDIX

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Ashburn v. Korte</i> , 761 F.3d 741 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	25
<i>Austin v. State</i> , 997 N.E.2d 1027 (Ind. 2013) .....	10
<i>Baldayaque v. United States</i> , 338 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	37, 38, 45
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boulb v. United States</i> , 818 F.3d 334 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	46
<i>Brown v. Brown</i> , 847 F.3d 502 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	41, 42
<i>Coleman v. Lemke</i> , 739 F.3d 342 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	17
<i>Conner v. Indiana</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2574 (2021) .....	13
<i>Conner v. State</i> , 59 N.E.3d 1100 (Ind. Ct. App. 2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Conner v. State</i> , 146 N.E.3d 343 (Ind. Ct. App. 2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. Humphreys</i> , 747 F.3d 497 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	46
<i>Day v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 198 (2006) .....	35
<i>Doe v. Busby</i> , 661 F.3d 1001 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	36
<i>Doggett v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 647 (1992) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Estremera v. United States</i> , 724 F.3d 773 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	46
<i>Fleming v. Evans</i> , 481 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	36
<i>French v. Wilcox State Prison</i> , 790 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	44
<i>Gladney v. Pollard</i> , 799 F.3d 889 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	34
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 565 U.S. 134 (2012) .....	35
<i>Gray v. Greer</i> , 800 F.2d 644 (7th Cir. 1986) .....	33
<i>Hinton v. Alabama</i> , 571 U.S. 263 (2014) .....	44
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holmberg v. Armbrrecht</i> , 327 U.S. 392 (1946) .....	35
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 83 N.E.3d 81 (Ind. Ct. App. 2017) .....	11
<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> , 477 U.S. 365 (1986) .....	44
<i>Kitchen v. United States</i> , 227 F.3d 1014 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	42
<i>Klopfer v. North Carolina</i> , 386 U.S. 213 (1967) .....	18
<i>Lawrence v. Florida</i> , 549 U.S. 327 (2007) .....	13, 35
<i>Logan v. State</i> , 16 N.E.3d 953 (Ind. 2014) .....	10, 27, 30
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012) .....	41
<i>Moore v. Arizona</i> , 414 U.S. 25 (1973) .....	23, 31, 32
<i>O’Quinn v. Spiller</i> , 806 F.3d 974 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	11
<i>Perry v. Brown</i> , 950 F.3d 410 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	37
<i>Ramirez v. United States</i> , 799 F.3d 845 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	41, 42, 43
<i>Ray v. Clements</i> , 700 F.3d 993 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	17
<i>Ryan v. United States</i> , 657 F.3d 604 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	36
<i>Sickels v. State</i> , 960 N.E.2d 205 (Ind. Ct. App. 2012) .....	11

<i>Smith v. Robbins</i> , 528 U.S. 259 (2000) .....	33
<i>Socha v. Boughton</i> , 763 F.3d 674 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	35, 38
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Strunk v. United States</i> , 412 U.S. 434 (1973) .....	19
<i>Taylor v. Michael</i> , 724 F.3d 806 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	36
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 569 U.S. 413 (2013) .....	41
<i>Underwood v. State</i> , 722 N.E.2d 828 (Ind. 2000) .....	11
<i>United States v. Bui</i> , 795 F.3d 363 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	44
<i>United States v. De Tienne</i> , 468 F.2d 151 (7th Cir. 1972) .....	25
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 542 F.2d 403 (7th Cir. 1976) .....	25
<i>United States v. Jordan</i> , 747 F.2d 1120 (7th Cir. 1984) .....	25
<i>United States v. Loud Hawk</i> , 474 U.S. 302 (1986) .....	21, 29
<i>United States v. MacDonald</i> , 456 U.S. 1 (1982) .....	18, 32
<i>United States v. Marion</i> , 404 U.S. 307 (1971) .....	19, 22, 23, 31
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 408 F.3d 1089 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	36
<i>United States v. McKenzie</i> , 99 F.3d 813 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	42
<i>United States v. Nagib</i> , 56 F.3d 798 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	42
<i>United States v. Oriedo</i> , 498 F.3d 593 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	11
<i>United States v. Saenz</i> , 623 F.3d 461 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	21
<i>United States v. Tigano</i> , 880 F.3d 602 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	30
<i>United States v. White</i> , 443 F.3d 582 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	25
<i>Ward v. Sternes</i> , 334 F.3d 696 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	17
<i>Watson v. State</i> , 155 N.E.3d 608 (Ind. 2020) .....	29, 32
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000) .....	17, 44
<i>Wood v. Milyard</i> , 566 U.S. 463 (2012) .....	18
<i>Wroblewska v. Holder</i> , 656 F.3d 473 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	44

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, & RULES

U.S. CONST. AMEND. VI.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2241 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2244 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2253 .....	17, 18

28 U.S.C. § 2254 .....	<i>passim</i>
Indiana Code § 35-48-4-1 .....	6
Indiana Code § 35-41-1-29 .....	6
INDIANA CRIMINAL PROCEDURE RULE 4.....	<i>passim</i>
ABA MODEL R. OF PROF. CONDUCT 1.1.....	45
<b>ADDITIONAL AUTHORITIES</b>	
Magna Carta (1225) .....	18
Edward Coke, <i>The Second Part of the Institutes of the Laws of England</i> (Brooke, 5th ed., 1797) .....	18
